Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



PROSPERITY INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LIMITED

嘉進投資國際有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 00310)

RESUMPTION GUIDANCE AND CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

This announcement is made by Prosperity Investment Holdings Limited (the "**Company**" and, together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "**Listing Rules**") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

References are made to (i) the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023 in relation to the Company's auditor's disclaimers of opinion on the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2023 in relation to the fair value measurement of the Company's investment in Wealth Spread Investment Limited which accounted as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (the "**Disclaimer of Opinion**"); and (ii) the announcement of the Company dated 2 April 2024 in relation to the suspension of trading in the shares of the Company.

RESUMPTION GUIDANCE

On 18 June 2024, the Company received the following resumption guidance from the Stock Exchange (the "**Resumption Guidance**"):

- address the issues giving rise to the Disclaimer of Opinion, provide comfort that the Disclaimer of Opinion would no longer be required and disclose sufficient information to enable investors to make an informed assessment of the Company's financial positions as required under Rule 13.50A of the Listing Rules; and
- (ii) inform the market of all material information for the Company's shareholders and investors to appraise the Company's position.

The Stock Exchange required the Company to meet all Resumption Guidance and remedy the issues causing its trading suspension and fully comply with the Listing Rules to the Stock Exchange's satisfaction before trading in its securities is allowed to resume and, for this purpose, the Company has the primary responsibility to devise its action plan for resumption. The Stock Exchange also indicated that it may modify or supplement the Resumption Guidance if the Company's situation changes.

Under Rule 6.01A(1), the Stock Exchange may cancel the listing of any securities that have been suspended from trading for a continuous period of 18 months. In the case of the Company, the 18-month period expires on **1 October 2025**. If the Company fails to remedy the issues causing its trading suspension, fulfill the Resumption Guidance and fully comply with the Listing Rules to the Stock Exchange's satisfaction and resume trading in its shares by **1 October 2025**, the Listing Division will recommend the Listing Committee to proceed with the cancellation of the Company's listing. Under Rules 6.01 and 6.10 of the Listing Rules, the Stock Exchange also has the right to impose a shorter specific remedial period, where appropriate.

The Company must announce its first quarterly update on or before 1 July 2024 and every three (3) months from that date until resumption or cancellation of listing (whichever is earlier).

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

Trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange has been suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 2 April 2024 and will remain suspended until further notice.

The Company will publish further announcement(s) to keep the Company's shareholders and potential investors informed of the status and development of the Company as and when appropriate, as well as announce quarterly updates on its development pursuant to Rule 13.24A of the Listing Rules.

Shareholders of the Company and potential investors should exercise extreme caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By Order of the Board **Prosperity Investment Holdings Limited Wan Tat Kay Dominic Savio** *Company Secretary*

Hong Kong, 21 June 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises one non-executive director, namely Mr. Lau Tom Ko Yuen and four independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Feng Nien Shu, Mr. Lui Siu Tsuen, Richard, Ms. Wong Lai Kin, Elsa, and Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong.

This announcement is made in English and Chinese. In case of inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

* For identification purpose only